Notes: (a) The total amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing to/from Victorian government
and GST input tax credit recoverable and taxes payable).

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2023

86 |  State Sport Centres Trust 2022-2023 Annual Report

2022

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

INTEREST RATE
(%)

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$ ‘000

VARIABLE
INTEREST

RATE
$ ‘000

NON-INTEREST
BEARING

$ ‘000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents –  20,992 20,992 –

Receivables

Trade debtors N/A  1,910 – 1,910

Loans receivable N/A  0 – –

Interest receivable N/A  0 – –

Accrued income N/A  210 – 210

Total financial assets   23,112  20,992  2,120

Payables

Trade creditors N/A  808 – 808

Accrued expenses N/A  2,979 – 2,979

Borrowings

Lease Liabilities 0  51 51 –

Advances from government N/A  0 – –

Total financial liabilities   3,838  51  3,787

Notes: (a) The total amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing to/from Victorian government
and GST input tax credit recoverable and taxes payable).

Interest rate risk sensitivity

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$ ‘000

-100 BASIS
POINTS

NET RESULT /
EQUITY

+100 BASIS
POINTS

NET RESULT /
EQUITY

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 28,047 (280) 280

Total impact 28,047 (280) 280

2021

Cash and cash equivalents 20,992 (210) 210

Total impact 20,992 (210) 210

87State Sport Centres Trust 2022-2023 Annual Report  |

Foreign currency risk:

All foreign currency transactions during the financial
year are brought to account using the exchange
rate in effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign
monetary items existing at the end of the reporting
period are translated at the closing rate at the date
of the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary
assets carried at fair value that are denominated in
foreign currencies, are translated to the functional
currency at the rates prevailing at the date when the
fair value was determined.

The Trust is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly